Subtotal: Liq. Costs and Fees 1,012   959   938   898   883   923   1,103   995   973   921   891   979   956

Total Liquidation Expenses: $7,748 $7,519 $7,586 $7,390 $7,739 $8,610 $8,755 $7,728 $8,163 $7,480 $7,185 $7,973 $7,823
Liquidation Exp. % of Cost 19.8% 21.2% 22.3% 23.3% 26.0% 26.9% 19.2% 19.9% 21.9% 22.5% 23.2% 22.0% 22.1%

Liquidation Exp. % of Selling Price 11.5% 12.4% 13.0% 13.5% 15.2% 15.7% 11.3% 11.7% 12.8% 13.1% 13.6% 12.9% 12.9%

 NOLV ($) $24,503 $22,062 $20,975 $19,155 $18,048 $19,158 $28,022 $23,652 $22,146 $20,195 $19,012 $22,633 $21,630

NOLV % of Cost 62.5% 62.1% 61.8% 60.4% 60.6% 59.8% 61.3% 60.8% 59.4% 60.7% 61.5% 62.3% 61.1%

NOLV % of Selling Price 36.5% 36.3% 35.9% 35.0% 35.5% 35.0% 36.0% 35.7% 34.8% 35.4% 35.9% 36.5% 35.7%

Jan 2020Assumptions Sep 2019 Oct 2019 Nov 2019 Dec 2019 Aug 2020
12 Month

Average
Feb 2020 Mar 2020 Apr 2020 May 2020 Jun 2020 Jul 2020

Exhibit A-2

DR
AF
T

TI G-E R

DDDDDDDDDD□Di--------i

Exhibits  | Inventory Appraisal

Nygård International Partnership
Retail Stores

Monthly Pro Forma Detail
Projected for the 12 Months Ending August 2020

(CAD $ in 000s)

Eligible Inv. at Cost $17,908 $17,924 $19,544 $19,437 $16,732 $17,043 $17,351 $19,021 $20,410 $22,043 $19,090 $18,135 $18,720
IMU (%) 66.6% 66.6% 66.6% 66.6% 66.6% 66.6% 66.6% 66.6% 66.6% 66.6% 66.6% 66.6% 66.6%

Eligible Inv. at Retail $53,653 $53,700 $58,554 $58,233 $50,130 $51,059 $51,983 $56,986 $61,149 $66,042 $57,194 $54,332 $56,085

Gross Recovery $20,299 $20,317 $22,154 $22,032 $18,966 $19,318 $19,667 $21,560 $23,135 $24,986 $21,639 $20,556 $21,219
Gross Recovery % of Cost 113.4% 113.4% 113.4% 113.4% 113.4% 113.4% 113.4% 113.4% 113.4% 113.4% 113.4% 113.4% 113.4%

Gross Recovery % of Retail 37.8% 37.8% 37.8% 37.8% 37.8% 37.8% 37.8% 37.8% 37.8% 37.8% 37.8% 37.8% 37.8%

Liquidation Expenses:

Payroll and Benefits
Admin Payroll $434 $434 $434 $434 $484 $480 $434 $434 $434 $434 $434 $434 $442
Store Payroll 2,427   2,498   2,484   2,456   2,739   2,717   2,427   2,427   2,441   2,441   2,456   2,456   2,498
Commissions 187   188   205   203   175   178   182   199   214   231   200   190   196
Benefits & Taxes 435   447   447   442   485   482   434   437   442   445   442   440   448
Incentive & Retention 243   250   248   246   274   272   243   243   244   244   246   246   250
Subtotal 3,726   3,816   3,818   3,781   4,156   4,129   3,719   3,740   3,775   3,795   3,777   3,765   3,833

Adv. & Promos 609   610   665   661   383   383   590   647   694   750   649   617   605

Store Occ. 3,133   3,165   3,311   3,252   3,318   3,320   3,098   3,203   3,301   3,403   3,231   3,171   3,242

Other
Store Misc. 300   309   307   303   338   336   300   300   302   302   303   303   308
Credit Card Fees 365   366   399   397   341   348   354   388   416   450   390   370   382
Inv. Insurance 45   45   49   49   42   43   43   47   51   55   48   45   47
Inv. Taking 134   134   146   146   125   128   130   142   153   165   143   136   140
Subtotal 844   853   901   894   847   854   827   878   922   971   883   854   877

Liquidator Costs and Fees
Supervision 967   967   967   967   1,074   1,066   967   967   967   967   967   967   984
Agent's Costs & Fees 697   698   761   757   652   664   676   741   795   859   744   706   729
Subtotal 1,665   1,665   1,728   1,724   1,726   1,730   1,643   1,708   1,762   1,826   1,711   1,673   1,713

Total Liquidation Expenses: $9,977 $10,109 $10,423 $10,312 $10,430 $10,415 $9,878 $10,175 $10,454 $10,745 $10,250 $10,080 $10,271
Liquidation Exp. % of Cost 55.7% 56.4% 53.3% 53.1% 62.3% 61.1% 56.9% 53.5% 51.2% 48.7% 53.7% 55.6% 54.9%

Liquidation Exp. % of Retail 18.6% 18.8% 17.8% 17.7% 20.8% 20.4% 19.0% 17.9% 17.1% 16.3% 17.9% 18.6% 18.3%

 NOLV ($) $10,322 $10,208 $11,731 $11,720 $8,536 $8,903 $9,790 $11,385 $12,681 $14,242 $11,389 $10,476 $10,949

NOLV % of Cost 57.6% 57.0% 60.0% 60.3% 51.0% 52.2% 56.4% 59.9% 62.1% 64.6% 59.7% 57.8% 58.5%

NOLV % of Retail 19.2% 19.0% 20.0% 20.1% 17.0% 17.4% 18.8% 20.0% 20.7% 21.6% 19.9% 19.3% 19.5%

Jan 2020Assumptions Sep 2019 Oct 2019 Nov 2019 Dec 2019 Aug 2020
12 Month

Average
Feb 2020 Mar 2020 Apr 2020 May 2020 Jun 2020 Jul 2020

Exhibit A-3

DR
AF
T

TI G-E R

DDDDDDDDDD□□-

Exhibits | Inventory Appraisal

Nygård International Partnership
Wholesale

Projected Net Orderly Liquidation Value
As of August 31, 2019

(CAD $ in 000s)

On-Hand In-Transit Total United States

$ % of Cost $ % of Cost Total $ % of Cost

Gross Inventory at Cost (1) $29,276 $10,138 $39,414

Ineligible Inventory (199)   -   (199)

Eligible Inventory at Cost 29,077   10,138   39,215

Projected GOLV 23,669   81.4% 8,583   84.7% 32,251   82.2%

Liquidation Expenses

Payroll Expenses

Payroll (2) 1,256   4.3% 438   4.3% 1,694   4.3%

Commissions (2) 24   0.1% 9   0.1% 33   0.1%

Benefits & Taxes (2) 230   0.8% 80   0.8% 311   0.8%

Incentive & Retention (3) 128   0.4% 45   0.4% 173   0.4%

Subtotal: Payroll 1,638   5.6% 572   5.6% 2,210   5.6%

Other Expenses

Occupancy (2) 1,732   6.0% 604   6.0% 2,336   6.0%

Operating (2) 321   1.1% 112   1.1% 433   1.1%

Advertising (3) 62   0.2% 23   0.2% 85   0.2%

Landing Costs (2) -   -   1,673   16.5% 1,673   4.3%

Subtotal: Other 2,115   7.3% 2,411   23.8% 4,526   11.5%

Liquidator Costs and Fees

On-site Supervision (3) 272   0.9% 95   0.9% 367   0.9%

Agent Fees (3)(4) 473   1.6% 172   1.7% 645   1.6%

Subtotal: Liq. Costs and Fees 746   2.6% 267   2.6% 1,012   2.6%

Total Liquidation Expenses $4,498 15.5% $3,250 32.1% $7,748 19.8%

Projected NOLV $19,170 65.9% $5,333 52.6% $24,503 62.5%

Note(s):
(1) Tiger Valuation estimated a sale term of 12 weeks.
(2) Expenses based on Company supplied data.
(3) Expenses based on Tiger's liquidation experience.
(4) Tiger assumed that the liquidator would charge a fee of 2.0% of the GOLV.

Notes

Exhibit A-4

DR
AF
T

TI G-E R

Exhibits  | Inventory Appraisal

Nygård International Partnership
Retail Stores

Projected Net Orderly Liquidation Value
As of August 31, 2019

(CAD $ in 000s)

As of August 31, 2019 TWO TIMES AGO - Comparison (September)

Gross Inventory at Cost $18,539

Ineligible Inventory (631)

Eligible Inventory at Cost (1) $17,908